

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

<b>State ex rel. PRAXAIR, INC., AG</b>	)	
<b>PROCESSING, INC. and SEDALIA</b>	)	
<b>INDUSTRIAL ENERGY USERS'</b>	)	
<b>ASSOCIATION,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>and</b>	)	
	)	
<b>STATE ex rel. OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC</b>	)	<b>Case No. SC91322</b>
<b>COUNSEL,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Appellants,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF</b>	)	
<b>THE STATE OF MISSOURI,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Respondent.</b>	)	

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR/RESPONDENTS GREAT PLAINS  
ENERGY INC., KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT CO. AND  
KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS CO.**

---

Karl Zobrist, MBN 28325  
Daniel Morris, MBN 62214  
SNR Denton US LLP  
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
Telephone: (816) 460-2400  
Facsimile: (816) 531-7545

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586  
Corporate Counsel  
Kansas City Power & Light Co.  
1200 Main Street, Suite 1600  
Kansas City, MO 64105  
Telephone: (816) 556-2314  
Fax: (816) 556-2787

Attorneys for Intervenor/Respondents Great  
Plains Energy Inc., Kansas City Power & Light  
Co. and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations  
Co.

January 31, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 111

    I.    The Commission Properly Rejected the Offer of Proof which  
          Related to Evidence that was Wholly Irrelevant (*Responds to  
          Praxair Argument I*)..... 111

        A.    The Commission Built a Record of Competent, Relevant  
              Evidence..... 144

        B.    The Commission Properly Rejected an Offer of Proof to  
              Avoid Repetition and Undue Delay. .... 166

        C.    Praxair is Accountable for Any Defect in the Record..... 177

    II.   Section 536.070(7) is not in Conflict with the Commission’s  
          Governing Statute (*Responds to Praxair Argument II*)..... 188

    III.  The Exclusion of Wholly Irrelevant Evidence is Consistent with the  
          Commission’s Decision that the Merger was not Detrimental to the  
          Public Interest (*Responds to Praxair Argument III*). .... 200

    IV.  The Denial of OPC’s Motion to Dismiss was Appropriate as the  
          Commissioners Violated No Standard of Conduct by Meeting with

Representatives of the Applicants Well before the Merger Application was Filed ( <i>Responds to OPC Argument I</i> ). .....	211
A. The Role of the Members of the Public Service Commission.....	222
B. OPC’s Argument Misapplies the Law. ....	255
C. OPC’s Argument Lacks Factual Support.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	311
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	322
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULE 84.06(c) and 84.06(g).....	333

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Borron v. Farrenkopf</u> , 5 S.W.3d 618, 624 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) .....	23
<u>Environmental Utilities, LLC v. PSC</u> , 219 S.W.3d 256, 264-65 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) ....	
.....	9, 12, 20
<u>Foster v. Barnes-Jewish Hosp.</u> , 44 S.W.3d 432, 438 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001).....	16
<u>Graham v. State</u> , 11 S.W.3d 807, 814 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999).....	27
<u>Helton Constr. Co. v. Thrift</u> , 865 S.W.2d 419, 422 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993) .....	28
<u>Jackson v. Board of Directors</u> , 9 S.W.3d 68, 70 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	3
<u>Lusk v. Atkinson</u> , 186 S.W. 703, 704 (Mo. 1916) .....	22
<u>McPherson v. U.S. Physicians Risk Retention Group</u> , 99 S.W.3d 462, 487-91 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	27
<u>Moore v. Moore</u> , 134 S.W.3d 110, 114-15 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) .....	10, 27, 28
<u>Payne v. Cornhusker Motor Lines, Inc.</u> , 177 S.W.3d 820, 840 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) ....	16
<u>Robin Farms, Inc. v. Bartholome</u> , 989 S.W.2d 238, 249-50 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	27
<u>Roorda v. City of Arnold</u> , 142 S.W.3d 786, 799 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	17
<u>Smith by and through Smith v. Armontrout</u> , 632 F. Supp. 503, 507 n.7 (W.D. Mo. 1986) .....	26
<u>State ex rel. Ag Processing, Inc. v. PSC</u> , 120 S.W.3d 732, 735 (Mo. 2003) .....	20
<u>State ex rel. Ag Processing, Inc. v. Thompson</u> , 100 S.W.3d 915, 919-20 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) .....	24, 28

State ex rel. Anderson Motor Service Co. v. PSC, 134 S.W.2d 1069, 1076 (Mo. App. W.D. 1939), aff'd, 154 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. 1941)..... 2

State ex rel. Arkansas Power & Light Co. v. PSC, 736 S.W.2d 457, 461 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987) ..... 19

State ex rel. Barker v. Kansas City Gas Co., 163 S.W. 854, 858 (Mo. 1913) ..... 23

State ex rel. DeWeese v. Morris, 221 S.W.2d. 206, 209 (Mo. 1949)..... 13

State ex rel. GS Technologies Operating Co. v. PSC, 116 S.W.3d 680, 690-91 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 2, 3

State ex rel. Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. PSC, 76 S.W.2d 343, 350 (Mo. 1934) .... 2

State ex rel. Kansas City Transit, Inc. v. PSC, 406 S.W.2d 5, 11 (Mo. 1966)..... 13, 14

State ex rel. Laundry v. PSC, 34 S.W.2d 37, 42-43 (Mo. 1931)..... 22

State ex rel. McNary v. Jones, 472 S.W.2d 637, 640 (Mo. App. E.D. 1971) ..... 26

State ex rel. Midwest Gas Users’ Assoc. v. PSC, 976 S.W.2d 470, 476 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) ..... 2

State ex rel. PSC v. Bonacker, 906 SW2d 896, 899 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995) ..... 13

State ex rel. Raack v. Kohn, 720 S.W.2d 941, 943-44 and n.1 (Mo. 1986)..... 26

State ex rel. Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. PSC, 645 S.W.2d 44, 50 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982) ..... 18

State v. Garner, 760 S.W.2d 893, 902, 906 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988)..... 27

State v. Lovelady, 691 S.W.2d 364, 368 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985) ..... 27

Union Elec. Co. v. PSC, 591 S.W.2d 134, 137 (Mo. App. W.D. 1979) ..... 10, 24

Williams v. Reed, 6 S.W.3d 916, 923-24 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 27

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Charles F. Phillips, Jr., The Regulation of Public Utilities ..... 23

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES**

Section 386.210.1, Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000) ..... 10, 22, 24, 25

Section 386.250, Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000) ..... 23

Section 386.270, Mo. Rev. Stat (2000) ..... 2

Section 386.410.1, Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000) ..... 11, 13, 22

Section 386.510, Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000) ..... 19

Section 393.140, Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000) ..... 23

Section 393.190, Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000) ..... 13, 20

Section 472.060, Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000) ..... 26

Section 536.070(7), Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000) ..... 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 21

Section 610.010, Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000) ..... 26

4 CSR 240-2.130(3), Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000) ..... 11, 12, 17, 18, 21

4 CSR 240-2.130(17), Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000) ..... 17

4 CSR 240-4.020, Mo. Rev. Stat. (2000) ..... 10, 25, 30

Mo. R. Civ. P. 81.12(f)..... 17
